

Oneidas bringing sovaral hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valluy Forge, after tha colonists had consistently refused to ald them

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Post Office Box 365

Phone: 869-2771

Oneida, WI 54155



Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in comenting a friend whip between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United Status was made possible

RESOLUTION NO. 5-16-84-B

- WHEREAS, The Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the responsibility of the Oneida Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council; and
- WHEREAS, The Oneida General Tribal Council has authorized the construction of homes on the Oneida reservation for the benefit of its membership; and,
- WHEREAS, The Oneida Housing Authority has been directed to continue to construct homes pursuant to an agreement with the United States, specifically the Department of HUD; and,
- WHEREAS, The Tribe leased to the Oneida Housing Authority certain of its lands for construction of fifty (50) housing units, known as the Three Sisters Subdivision, also known as the 10-8 Program; and,
- WHEREAS, The United States Department of HUD, by letter dated June 15, 1979, approved of the Tribe's home construction plans for the Three Sisters Subdivision; and,
- WHEREAS, The Oneida Tribe enacted a Shoreland Ordinance on December 7, 1981, which by its provisions, excluded the Three Sisters Subdivision, above mentioned, specifically Section 10.2 which states, "All uses which require the issuance of special exception permit, but were in existence before the adoption of this ordinance, shall not require a special exception permit".
- NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the Oneida Business Committee, on behalf of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, hereby determines that the Shoreland Ordinance does not apply to the Three Sisters Subdivision and that the project should commence forthwith, provided all other requirements are satisfactory.

## $\underline{C} \ \underline{E} \ \underline{R} \ \underline{T} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{F} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{C} \ \underline{A} \ \underline{T} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{O} \ \underline{N}$

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 2 members of whom 5 members, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting duly called, noticed, and held on the 16 day of 10 ag, 1984; that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 4 members for, 5 members against and 5 members not voting; and that said Resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

ne zder

1. Gordon McLester, Tribal Secretary